

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### OF THE

# FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 239

#### LIVERMORE FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY.

#### Chapter 239.

An Act to amond and to revive "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Fire Insurance Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows: SECT. 1. J. W. Bigelow, J. H. Bigelow, Cyrus Soper,

Phineas N. Keyes, Millet Cummings, J. A. Hayes, Amos O. Beckler, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Livermore Mutual Fire Insurance

Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities prescribed in the revised statutes relating to similar corporations, for the purpose of insuring, in the town of Livermore only, their respective dwelling houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture, and all kinds of merchandise, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning, or by any other means excepting that of design on the part of the insured, and may purchase and hold such real and

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, liabilities and purposes.

May hold estates.

the same at pleasure.

May make bylaws. SECT. 2. Said company may make and establish and put into execution, such by-laws not contrary to the laws of the state, as may to them seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of the affairs of said company, but no policy shall be issued by said company until applications for insurance shall have been made to the amount of thirty thousand dollars.

personal estate as in their judgment may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and may sell and convey

Annual report of directors,

SECT. 3. The directors of said company, at their annual meeting in each year, shall make a full report of the condition of the company, giving a detailed account of their expenses, the amount of property actually insured at that time, and the amount of all debts due to and from said company, but shall not be required to publish the same in any newspaper, as is required in section thirty of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. The first meeting of said company may be called by any three of the persons named in this act, by posting up in three public and conspicuous places in said town of Livermore, copies of a notice attested by one of said persons, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for said meet- CHAP. 240 ing, which said notice shall be returned to said meeting, with a return thereon signed by the person posting said copies, stating the places where and the time when they were posted, which notice, together with the return thereon, shall be recorded by the clerk of said company in the records of the company; and at said meeting the members present may Election of elect a clerk and such other officers as they may deem necessary, and may fix the compensation of its officers, and manage their own affairs in any way not repugnant to the general laws of the state relating to such companies.

officers.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1880.

### Chapter 240.

An act to extend the time for organizing the Maine Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time for the organization of the Maine Time for organi-SECT. 1. Mining Company, under chapter one hundred and fifty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, is hereby extended until the first day of June, eighteen hundred and eighty.

SECT. 2. Any one of the corporators mentioned in said First meeting, chapter one hundred and fifty, may call the first meeting of said company by publishing notice of the time and place of such meeting, in either of the daily papers in Portland, for seven days prior to such meeting, or by giving such notice in writing to each of the persons therein named three days before said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1880.

zation, extended.